Illinois law.

Section 2801.130  Taxes 

a)	The surplus line producer shall pay to the Director as a surplus line tax a sum equal to the gross premiums less returned premiums multiplied by the surplus line tax rate set forth in Section 445 of the Code upon all surplus line insurance.  The payment is due on or before February 1 of each year for the business processed through the Surplus Line Association during the six month period ending December 31 of the previous year and on August 1 of each year for the six month period ending June 30. The Surplus Line Association will report to each surplus line producer and to the Director the business processed during each six month period. 

b)	The surplus line producer shall pay to the Director as a Fire Marshal Tax a sum equal to 1% of the gross premiums less returned premiums on all surplus line insurance subject to the tax required by Section 12 of the Fire Investigation Act [425 ILCS 25].  The payment is due in the month of March for the business processed through the Surplus Line Association for the preceding calendar year.  The Surplus Line Association, prior to March 1, will report to each surplus line producer and to the Director the business subject to this Fire Marshal Tax processed during each calendar year. 

c)	The surplus line tax and the Fire Marshal tax, when applicable, shall be due and payable on all surplus line business processed by the surplus line producer through the Surplus Line Association. 
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(Source:  Amended at 40 Ill. Reg. 216, effective December 21, 2015)
